

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

BLACK LIVES MATTER CHICAGO,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 20 C 4319
)	
v.)	Judge Pallmeyer
)	
CHAD WOLF, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities

Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
I. The Situation in Portland	2
II. The Situation in Chicago	4
III. Federal Law Enforcement Agencies	6
IV. Amended Complaint	7
Argument	10
I. Plaintiff’s Lack Article III Standing	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails to Allege an Injury in Fact.....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Division of Resources and Chilling of Speech Do Not Establish Standing	14
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Standing Merely By Citing to Events That Took Place in Portland	16
II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim under the Tenth Amendment.....	17
Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aurora Loan Serv., Inc. v. Craddieth, 442 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2006) 16

Bell v. Keating, 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 14

Citadel Group Ltd. V. Washington Reg’l Med. Ctr., 692 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2012) 2

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 12, 13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 11, 16

Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson, 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) 15

Doe v. County of Montgomery, Ill., 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994) 11, 12, 16

EEOC v. Wyoming, 460 U.S. 226 (1983) 18

Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis, 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999) 19

H.O.P.E., Inc. v. Alden Gardens of Bloomingdale, Inc., 2017 WL 4339823 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2017) 15

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 15

Index Newspapers LLC, et al. v. U.S. Marshals Service, 2020 WL 4883017 (D. Or., Aug. 20, 2020) 2, 5

Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton, 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005) 10, 11

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972) 14

Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Dept., 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10, 11

Mainstreet Org. of Realtors v. Calumet City, Ill., 505 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007) 16, 17

Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery, 426 U.S. 833 (1976) 18

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 18

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 12

<i>Robinson v. City of Chicago</i> , 868 F.2d 959 (7th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Rosenblum v. Does 1-10</i> , 2020 WL 4253209 (D. Or. July 24, 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Kileen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11, 14
<i>Tex. Indep. Prod. And Royalty Owners Assoc. v. Env’l Prot. Agency</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Travis v. Reno</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 921 (W.D. Wis. 1998)	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Sep. of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	7
19 U.S.C. § 1589a.....	7
21 U.S.C. § 13.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 533.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 566.....	7, 19
31 U.S.C. § 41503.....	7
40 U.S.C. § 1315(a)	6, 19
40 U.S.C. § 1315(b)(1)	6
40 U.S.C. § 1315(b)(2)	6, 19
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 0.111(f)	19
